

SC No.8/2014

SC No.8/2014

DW:-7

Duly Sworn on:- 26.05.2025.

**For further Chief Examination by Sri.SS learned counsel
for the accused persons.**

It is true to suggest that, there is yearly Magazine “ಹೊಂಗಿರಣ” of Government First Grade College, Sulibele. The designation I am the principal and Dw-4 Associate Professor

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

and Yallappa is the Assistant Professor and remaining others are Assistant Professor, are mentioned in yearly Magazine “ಹೊಂಗಿರಣ”. The witness further states that she has not released the Magazine by name ಹೊಂಗಿರಣ. The Photo is seen in the Magazine and I was the Joint Director at that time.

It is false to suggest that, I was the Principal of the Sulibele First Grade College in the year 2011-2012. The witness further states that, she was the Joint Director.

I had taken charge as Principal of the Sulibele First Grade College in the Month of July or August of the year 2011. In the year 2011 I was the appointed as a Joint Director. I was the Joint Director in Mangalore and I was transferred to Bangaluru.

It is not true to suggest that, I was been appointed as Principal of Sulibele First Grade College on 18.08.2012.

It is not true to suggest that, after I was been appointed as Principal first Grade College, from 2013 I was sent on deputation as Joint Director. The witness states voluntarily that, I was appointed as in-charge Principal and Full Time Joint Director of the Sulibele First Grade College.

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

I was maintaining the Attendance Register of the said College. I was also maintaining the Attendance register in the Joint Director Office at Bangaluru.

Ex-P36 is the attendance register maintained in the Sulibele First Grade College.

It is true to suggest that, we have not mentioned the designation of the officers in Ex P36 and I have also sign the Ex P36.

The witness identifies her signature in Ex P36. (The Ex P36 which was marked by Dw-1 is marked as "P" series instead of "D" series). In the said document the signature of Dw-7 is marked Ex D33.

It is true to suggest that, I have signed Ex P36 on the dates in 6, 9, 12, 13 and 15 in the month of July.

It is true to suggest that, I have not signed the Ex P36 on 1 to 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 16 and 17. The witness voluntarily states that has I was full time Joint Director and I had manage 200 colleges, Therefore I have not signed those days as mentioned above. However I have come to college in the afternoon hours.

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

It is true to suggest that, in the Ex P36 I have signed below on the dates 5, 6, 7 to 15.

It is true to suggest that, as per the register i.e., Ex P36 the immediate senior to meet Venkatesh (Dw-4).

It is true to suggest that, Ex D30 is the attendance register maintained in our college in the month of July 2013.

It is false to suggest that, in the month June the classes do not begin.

It is true to suggest that, As per the Ex D30 I was relieved on 17.07.2013 from Sulibele First Grade College, as I was appointed Joint Director.

It is false to suggest that, when teaching staffs are absent the librarian is appointed in-charge for teaching. The witness voluntarily states that the work of the librarian is only to issue books and he is not appointed to teach.

It is true to suggest that, I have not signed 10 and 11 in the Ex P36 and Ex D30.

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

It is true to suggest that, I have marked XX in coloum No.10 and 11 of Ex P36 and Ex D30 before the name of the accused Santhosh Kumar as he was absent.

As the accused was absconding I had not given any notice for his absence.

It is true to suggest that, if any of our staff is sent on office duty we mention as OOD in attendance register.

One S.Narendra Nath who was staff of the FDC of the Vemgal First Grade College was deputed to First Grade College, Sulibele as per the Ex D25.

It is true to suggest that, the attendance of Narendra Nath is sent from First Grade College, Sulibele to Vemgal and his salary is credited to his account.

It is true to suggest that, in Ex D31 it is mentioned below the name of Narendra Nath, FDC (Deputation).

It is true to suggest that, the letter as per Ex D25 is typed on 05.07.2013 and I signed on 06.07.2013 and Narendra Nath also put his initial. There is also TO register Number in the Ex D25. The Ex D25 has been received by the Vemgal First Grade College on 10.07.2013.

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

It is true to suggest that, I had wish to add BCA course in our college and I had sent a requisition to the then MLA N.Nagaraj(MTB) Hosakote assembly constituency, which is mentioned in Ex D23.

It is true to suggest that, as per the Ex D23, Sl.No.116, to the principal Hosakote, Devanahalli, K.R.puram, Vemgal I had sent to requisition letters.

It is true to suggest that, as per the Ex D23 there is a signature of the accused, but I have not given any in-charge to take the letter of BCA. The witness further states that I was there in the college, I have not given any in-charge to the accused.

(At the stage the counsel for accused submits to treat the witness as hostile witness and prays to cross examine her. The same is permitted)

Cross examination of Dw-7 by the counsel for the accused.

The Ex D25 has been sent through Venkatesh the peon of Sulibele First Grade College.

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7

It is true to suggest that, who ever takes the letter as to sign the TO register.

It is true to suggest that, as per the Ex D 23 in the TO register as per Sl.No.112 who received the letter had signed and put the date.

I do not know whether that signature is that of the accused Santhosh Kumar. The witness voluntarily states that she is not given that duty to the accused.

The letter dated 26.12.2014 as per the Ex D24 is fabricated. The witness voluntarily states that as the letter is done after five months, it may be fabricated.

It is true to suggest that, In Ex D24 the letters of Sulibele college is also typed i.e., TO numbers 112 dated 05.07.2012 and 116 letter dated 09.07.2013 respectively has been typed.

(The counsel for accused prays time for further cross examination of Dw-7.)

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar

SC No.8/2014,
Dw-7