

IN THE COURT OF II ADDL. DISTRICT AND SESSIONS

SC No. 8/2014

Duly Sworn on:- 27.04.2026.

Deposition of	:- Narendranath.S
Father's name	:- Late Sathamurthy. K
Age	:- 57 years
Occupation	:- Superintendent, Government First Grade College, Chinthamani.
Residence	:- Hosakote

Chief Examination by Sri.NN for Sri.SS learned counsel for the accused persons.

In the year 2001, I was appointed in Hosakote as SDA, in the year 2009, I was promoted as FDA and posted to Government First Grade College, Vemgal. In the year 2011, I was deputed to Government First Grade College, Sulibele as FDA. Till 25.07.2013, I was on deputation duty in Government First Grade College, Sulibele as FDA.

In the year 2011, M.Narayanaswamy was the principal of the Government First Grade College, Sulibele. After M.Narayanaswamy was transferred Y.Venkatesh(DW-4), who was the senior lecturer of Government First Grade College, Sulibele was Principal in-charge Government First Grade

College, Sulibele. After that Smt.Seema(DW-7) was transferred and taken charge as Principal of Government First Grade College, Sulibele. The witness states that, he do not know the exact date and month of Smt.Seema taking charge of Government First Grade College, Sulibele as Principal. At that time, Ashwathappa(DW-5) was Principal of Government First Grade College, Vemgal.

As I was deputation in Government First Grade College, Sulibele, my salary was credited from Government First Grade College, Vemgal. The procedure was that, every month I had produce the my attendance certificate to Government First Grade College, Vemgal, then my salary was credited.

In the college I was maintaining To register, Accounts registers and all other registers. Attendance register and Movement register was in the custody of the Principal. When a staff is sent on any office duty, in the attendance register, the principal mentions as OOD. Smt.Seema who was the Principal of the college was also the in-charge Joint Director, Bengaluru.

At that time there was B.A., and B.Com course. The Principal Smt.Seema intended to start to BCA course, therefore following the procedure, she had sent letter to Hosakote, K.R.Puram Degree college by Post for advertising

the BCA course. For Devanahalli College Sri.Anaja Kumar was sent to advertise the BCA course. For Vemgal College Sri.Santhosh Kumar the accused No.1 herein was sent to advertise to BCA course along with letter. The accused No.1 was the librarian of Sulibele college.

The witness identifies the Ex D32 and submits that, this was the letter which was sent with accused No.1 by Y.Venkatesh. The witness identifies the signature of In-charge Principal which is already marked as Ex D32(a), the witness also identifies the signature which is already marked as Ex D32(b) submitting that, it is signature of Ashwathappa.N., who was the Principal of Government First Grade College, Vemgal. The witness submits that, the signature(initial) put near the seal of Government First Grade College, Sulibele in Ex D32 is my signature(initial), the same is marked as Ex D32(c).

During the vacation the Principal, the librarian and Non-teaching staffs come to duty every day. In the absence of Principal, the senior most lecturer was given in-charge of the Principal. When the lecturers are not there, the librarian is given Principal in-charge. The witness by seeing Ex D35 submits that, Ex D35 was drafted by my instruction, when M.Narayanaswamy was on leave, Sri.Santhosh Kumar was

in-charge Principal. The witnesses identifies the signature of M.Narayanaswamy in Ex D35.

(For further chief examination of Dw-8. Hence, Dw-8 is bound over).

(Computerized my dictation in open court hall.)

R O I & A C,

Sd/-

(DIVYA.P.K)

II Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge, Kolar

